
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Suzanne Connolly 
Governance Officer 

Direct: 020 8132 2624 
  
 

e-mail: suzanne.connolly@enfield.gov.uk 
 

ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE ACTION 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Tuesday, 8th February, 2022 at 7.00 pm in the Conference Room, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
co : Mahmut Aksanoglu, Daniel Anderson, Susan Erbil, Charith Gunawardena, 
Ayten Guzel, Ahmet Hasan (Associate Cabinet Member (Enfield North)), 
Lindsay Rawlings and Andrew Thorp 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Committee are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To agree the minutes of the previous formal meeting held on 9 December 

2021, and the notes of the informal meeting held on 11 January 2022. 
 

4. RECYCLING PERFORMANCE & FLYTIPPING ISSUES  (Pages 11 - 42) 
 
 To receive an update on the recycling performance and flytipping issues. 

 
5. THE GREEN & BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY  (Pages 43 - 58) 
 

Public Document Pack



2 

6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 
 



ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE ACTION SCRUTINY PANEL - 9.12.2021 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT & 
CLIMATE ACTION SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 
THURSDAY, 9TH DECEMBER, 2021 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Mahmut Aksanoglu, Daniel Anderson, Susan Erbil, 
Charith Gunawardena, Ayten Guzel, Lindsay Rawlings and Andrew Thorp 
 
Officers: Sarah Cary (Executive Director Place), Richard Eason (Healthy Streets 
Programme Director), Stephen Skinner (Head of Highways Services), Suzanne 
Connolly (Governance Officer) 
 
 
 
Also Attending: Cllr Ian Barnes 
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed members to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Ahmet Hasan. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Lindsay Rawlings declared an interest in that she attended Bowes School 
as a child. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Cllr Charith Gunawardena felt that important comments were missing from the 
minutes and had emailed his suggested additions.  Updates to the Meridian 
Water questions and answers had been circulated by Peter George.  
ACTION: If members have concerns or require any additional clarification 
these should be sent via the Chair by the end of Tuesday 14th December.  Cllr 
Gunawardena would like the Meridian Water Environment Strategy to be 
brought to the January meeting.  ACTION: Panel members to review the 
document and respond to the Chair by Tuesday 14th December in order for it 
to be sent to Officers for an accuracy check. 
 
Members agreed the proposed changes to the minutes.  ACTION: Suzanne 
Connolly to make amendments. 
 

4. SCHOOL STREETS PROGRESS & QUIETER NEIGHBOURHOODS 
UPDATE  
 
Richard Eason, Healthy Streets Programme Director, delivered a presentation 
highlighting the reasons behind the changes.  The main area was an increase 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE ACTION SCRUTINY PANEL - 9.12.2021 

in motor vehicle use in the borough as well as the increase in “C” and 
“unclassified” roads usage in the last ten years. 
 
In response, members commented as follows: 
1. Cllr Andrew Thorp voiced his disappointment with the report and the 
lateness of the submission.  Cllr Thorp stated he was a great supporter of 
School Streets and thanked officers for their work on this.  However, 
highlighted that the use of AMPR cameras rather than barriers could create 
safety risks.  He would be interested to know how many schools were using 
the cameras and what studies had taken place on the risk.  
 
In response, Richard Eason stated that the use of the cameras made the 
scheme more sustainable as it was difficult to recruit volunteers for the 
barriers.  Barriers could be used alongside cameras and was at the school’s 
discretion.  It was noted that some volunteers and residents had receiv
[...]
ivate car. 
 
Cllr Anderson felt the solution had been decided before properly evaluating 
the problem.  Richard advised that Quieter Neighbourhoods had been around 
for a long time and pilots had taken place.  The problem was clear; too much 
traffic and safety. 
 
Richard extended his apologises to the panel for the difference in 
expectations around his report. 
 
7. Cllr Anderson raised points in relation to the Bowes report.   
 
At this point the meeting was adjourned for five minutes due to disruption from 
the public gallery. 
 
8. Cllr Charith Gunawardena asked Cllr Barnes for clarification around healthy 
streets and the emissions from short journeys which were low.  Cllr Barnes 
was unclear on the question however stated he wants to reduce emissions.  It 
was noted that emissions were not just from exhausts but also other things 
such brake pads. 
 
9. Cllr Gunawardena raised the Fox Lane report and Southgate roundabout.  
Cllr Barnes would look at this once the report comes out ACTION. 
 
10. Cllr Ayten Guzel asked if officers were engaging with TFL about traffic 
light sequences.  Richard stated that they can discuss it with them however it 
was ultimately their decision.  ACTION: Richard to check and feed back to Cllr 
Guzel. 
 
11.  Cllr Andrew Thorp voiced that the biggest update was the Bowes Report 
and felt it should be discussed at this meeting.  The Chair clarified that it had 
to go through the appropriate processes such as call-in and the OSC.  
ACTION: Chair to discuss with the Chief Executive. 
 
At this point the meeting was adjourned for ten minutes due to disruption.  
The public gallery was cleared and Cllr Susan Erbil, Cllr Ayten Guzel and Cllr 
Daniel Anderson did not return to the meeting. 
 

5. UPDATE ON THE HIGHWAY'S CAPITAL PROGRAMME & 
EFFECTIVENESS  
 
Stephen Skinner, Head of Highways Services, talked through the report.  In 
response the panel commented as follows: 
 
1. Cllr Andrew Thorp thanked Stephen for the comprehensive and informative 
report and asked what constitutes “resurfacing of the whole road”.  Stephen 
stated it was one end to the other. This differs from “partial schemes” where 
shorter lengths, less than a whole road, were resurfaced in order to maximise 
value for money and public satisfaction. Occasionally, just the centre strip of a 

Page 3



ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE ACTION SCRUTINY PANEL - 9.12.2021 

whole road might be resurfaced; this is a technique used in heavily parked 
roads where only the central strip is worn and requires treatment. It was felt 
there should be clarity around this to improve public perception. 
 
2. Cllr Lindsay Rawlings echoed thanks for the report and shared that she had 
noticed few potholes on the road which was a good example to other councils.  
Cllr Rawlings asked if recyclable materials had been looked into.  Stephen 
advised that Enfield were one of the first London boroughs to pilot some new 
techniques and there were research groups and testing facilities, however it 
was hard to carry out real-life tests. 
 
3. Cllr Charith Gunawardena thanks Stephen for the report and asked about 
funds for highway tree planting.  He was particularly interested in this for each 
ward; Stephen would check if this was available and report back ACTION.  
Cllr Barnes was hoping to increase trees in the east of the borough. 
 
4. Cllr Mahmut Aksanoglu asked about Poynter Road and when it might be 
scheduled to be resurfaced. He had received a response from the Highways 
team in relation to the weather playing a major role in whether it might be 
resurfaced.  Stephen explained that the weather caused deterioration of road 
surfaces, particularly over the winter, which might affect their relative priorities 
for treatment, however would check on that road ACTION.  It was noted there 
was a long list of roads that were priority. 
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22  
 
The work programme was noted. 
 
Members highlighted the importance of having enough time to properly 
discuss items and reports need to be sent on time. 
 
Cllr Gunawardena had prepared a report in relation to Meridian Water and this 
would potentially be brought to the January meeting. 
 
Cllr Gunawardena stated he would like the questions and answers to be 
included in the minutes. 
 

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next meeting was noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified. 
 
 

Page 4



NOTES FROM THE INFORMAL MEETING OF 

ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE ACTION SCRUTINY PANEL 

TUESDAY 11
TH

 JANUARY 2022 

 

Attendees present: - Cllr Mahmut Aksanoglu, Cllr Susan Erbil, Cllr Ahmet 

Hasan, Cllr Andrew Thorp, Cllr Lindsay Rawlings, Cllr Daniel Anderson, Cllr Charith 

Gunawardena, Doug Wilkinson, Jeremy Chambers, Claire Johnson, Dominic Millen, 

Ned Johnson, Leslie Currie, Koulla Panaretou 

 

Apologies: - Cllr Ayten Guzel 

 

The Chair (Cllr Aksanoglu) welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained that 

this was an informal meeting of the Environment & Climate Action Scrutiny 

Panel.  This means that it is not a formal meeting of the authority and Councillors 

need to be aware that joining this meeting is not recorded as attendance for the 

purposes of Section 85 Local Government Act 1972.  

The meeting will be managed as if it were an in-person formal meeting.  Officers will 

present reports and answer questions from Panel members in the usual way.  A 

Committee Services Officer is in attendance to take notes.  The notes will be 

presented to the next formal meeting of the Panel for formal ratification as the Panel 

sees fit. 

During the introductions, Cllr Andrew Thorp, expressed his dissatisfaction at the 

above decision and that the public document pack hadn’t been made public. Cllr 

Anderson requested a new Chair be appointed for this meeting due to a vote of no 

confidence and asked Cllr Thorp if he would stand in.  Cllr Gunawardena seconded 

this request.  As this was an informal meeting, this decision was agr
[...]
f this report and that it 

had taken 15 months to get to this stage.  

 

Cllr Gunawardena spoke about the previous report that the Panel had written 

had been an enormous amount of work and was fully referenced and said that 

he would also like this report to be submitted to officers for checking as this 

work should not be ignored.  

Cllr Gunawardena said that he thought that the Council needs to come up 

with its own view about the impact of the incinerator and conduct its own risk 

assessment and not rely on reports from NLWA, particularly in regard to the 

incinerators impact on Meridian Water and the tall towers proposed.  Also that 

Members should be provided with data for diffusion tubes by locations over 

the last 5 years.   

The panel also agreed to get both the questions and answers from Peter 

George added to the report. 

The following comments and questions were received: 

 The minutes of the first meeting have still not been distributed and 

accepted at this meeting. 

In response: a check will be taken and followed up at the next meeting. 

Action: Claire Johnson 

 It was noted that the report covered some significant and important 

recommendations and clearly identifies that the amount of open space 

is insufficient for the number of residents envisaged. 

 

 The Panel expressed their wish for this report to be placed on record 

with the expectation that it is adopted in the future. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment & Climate Action 
Scrutiny Panel

Recycling and Fly Tipping

Tuesday 8th February 2022

www.enfield.gov.uk
Striving for excellence

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



Contents

• How do we measure and monitor recycling performance?

• Recycling Improvements

• Recycling in Parks

• Fly Tipping Issues

• Bulky Waste Update

P
age 12



How do we measure recycling?
NI192 Recycling Rate Calculation 

Total Household Recycling
Wheeled bin recycling (excluding rejects) + 

food waste + garden waste
+ Other recycling

Total Household Waste 
(total household recycling + wheeled bin 

residual + other residual)

Other residual: 
communal 

bins/flats, bulky 
waste 

collections, street 
cleansing, RRC, 

clinical wasteNot in scope of NI192:
- commercial/trade waste
- Flytip tonnages
- Grounds maintenance

Other recycling: 
communal bins/flats, 
RRC, NLWA credits

P
age 13



How do we monitor recycling 
performance? RRP
Background:
• In May 2018, the Mayor published the London 

Environment Strategy (LES)
• As part of the LES, each London authority produced a 

Reduction and Recycling Plan (RRP)
• London Boroughs have a statutory duty to act in general 

conformity with the LES prepared by the Mayor of 
London

• The RRP tracks current and projected activities to 
improve waste and recycling, including carbon impacts

P
age 14



How do we monitor recycling 
performance? RRP
Reduction and Recycling Plan Objectives:
• Drive resource efficiency to significantly reduce 

all waste but also focusing on food waste and 
single use packaging

• Maximise recycling rates
• Reduce the environmental impact of waste 

activities 
• Maximise local waste sites in London 

P
age 15



Why is the Reduction and Recycling Plan 
(RRP) important?
• The RRP acts as our overarching waste and 

recycling strategy to align with targets in the 
Mayor’s London Environment Strategy (LES) – 
in the same way we have Local Implementation Plan (LIP) which 
aligns with the Mayor’s Transport Strategy

• It is a public document
• Allows us to track our direction of travel in line 

with local and national targets
• Detail is fed directly from the waste and 

recycling improvement board
• It is a dynamic, working document

P
age 16



Enfield’s Reduction and Recycling Plan 
(RRP)
Minimum level of household waste recycling service in 
LES
Strategy Proposal 7.2.1.a sets a minimum level of service 
for household waste recycling that waste authorities should 
deliver by 2020:
• All properties with kerbside recycling collections to 

receive a separate weekly food waste collection service
• All properties to receive a collection of, at a minimum, 

the six main dry materials, 1) glass, 2) cans, 3) paper, 4) 
card, 5) plastic bottles and 6) mixed rigid plastics (pots, 
tubs and trays).

P
age 17



Enfield’s Reduction and Recycling Plan 
(RRP)
London-wide targets in LES:
• To cut food waste and associated packaging waste by 

50 per cent per person by 2030
• To achieve a 65 per cent municipal waste recycling rate 

by 2030, including a 50 per cent recycling rate for local 
authority collected waste (LACW) by 2025

• To send zero biodegradable or recyclable waste to 
landfill by 2026

• London to manage net 100 per cent of all the waste it 
produces by 2026

P
age 18



2021/22 Outreach Plan

Outreach work Start Date

Estate recycling trial starts 1 June 

Contamination – borough wide message 14 June 

Contamination – targeted areas 28 June 

Kerbside recycling – borough wide 5 July 

Kerbside recycling – target groups 1-4 12 July 

Contamination – reject bins at kerbside (Monday – Wednesday 
collections)

26 July 

Recycling at Estates – wider roll out August - ongoing

Schools September - ongoing

Tackle contamination at kerbside (Thursday – Friday collections) 8 Nov

P
age 19



Improving recycling from wheeled bins 

Recycling performance
• Wheeled bin properties: ~55%
• Flats and other recycling: ~17%

Two key areas for improving recycling from 
properties with a wheeled bin:
• Increasing recycling tonnages
• Reducing contamination levels

P
age 20



Contamination – Wheeled Bins
P

age 21



Improving recycling from wheeled bins 

• Increasing dry recycling tonnage:
– Capturing more food than expected but less dry 

recycling 
– Started face-to-face engagement with 19,717 

properties (July-August 2021)
– Glance card with information on recycling and 

food recycling were dropped at all properties 
– Face-to-face engagement was 28% contact rate
– Borough
[...]
il-owned greenbelt 
areas

• Wetlands mitigate the impact of pollution from urban 
drainage before it is discharged into rivers

• Rain gardens treat pollution from road runoff (almost 
200 delivered since 2015)

• Working with partners including the Environment 
Agency, Thames Water and Transport for London to 
tackle pollution sources

P
age 56



Aim 7 - Providing innovative and multi-functional 
spaces and activities to meet the needs of all users

Target
• Increase the proportion of sites 

under active conservation 
management (SINC network)

Activity
• Beaver re-introduction planned for March 

2022
• Exploring option to adopt conservation 

grazing management of grasslands within 
country parks including Forty Hall and Trent 
Park 

• Best practice advice sought from established 
grazing professionals including Epping 
Forest and Lee Valley Park

• Review of Natural England Countryside 
Stewardship during 2022 for implementation 
in 2023 

P
age 57



Questions
P

age 58


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Informal Notes 11.1.22

	4 RECYCLING PERFORMANCE & FLYTIPPING ISSUES
	5 THE GREEN & BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY
	Environment Forum B & G 080222




Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE ACTION SCRUTINY PANEL - 8.2.2022 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT & 
CLIMATE ACTION SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON TUESDAY, 
8TH FEBRUARY, 2022 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Mahmut Aksanoglu, Daniel Anderson, Susan Erbil (Cabinet 
Member for Licensing, Planning and Regulatory Services), Charith Gunawardena, 
Ayten Guzel (Associate Cabinet Member (Non-geographical)), Ahmet Hasan 
(Associate Cabinet Member (Enfield North)), Rick Jewell (Cabinet Member for 
Environment), Edward Smith and Andrew Thorp 
 
Officers: 
Doug Wilkinson ( Director of Environment & Operational Services), Marcus Harvey 
(Senior Operations Manager), Sue McDaid (Head of Reg Services & Corporate 
H&S), Clare Cade (Governance Manager, Governance Officer and Senior Solicitor) 
 
 
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed members and officers to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Lindsay Rawlings.  Cllr Edward 
Smith was in attendance as substitution. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest registered in relation to any items on 
the agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the formal meeting on 9 December 2021 were agreed noting 
the following amendments: 
 

1. Cllr Thorp advised that the action detailed in point 4.1 had not been 

completed. Follow up with Richard Eason ACTION. 

2. Cllr Gunawardena queried that the October minutes had not been 

uploaded as agreed, as well as the questions and answers which he 

felt should be online for the public to view.  Melanie Dawson stated that 

the delay was regrettable, and the Governance Team had given 

assurance that the amendments agreed at the previous meeting would 

be uploaded.  Cllr Thorp requested a timeline for this and Clare Cade 

confirmed it would be completed by Thursday 10 February. The Chair 

confirmed this would be noted and uploaded.  ACTION.   

Melanie highlighted that it was not normal practice to upload questions 

and answers.   



ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE ACTION SCRUTINY PANEL - 8.2.2022 

 
The Chair proposed that the notes of the informal meeting on 11 January 
2022 were received and no further action be taken.  Cllr Erbil and Cllr Guzel 
seconded this. 
 

1. Cllr Thorp requested to approve the notes as he was present at the 

meeting.  Melanie advised that the motion had already been passed. 

2. The Chair then requested a vote.  There were 4 votes for and 4 votes 

against.  The Chair used his casting vote and voted for. 

3. Cllr Thorp chaired the previous meeting and felt there was a good 

discussion. He emphasised his extreme disappointment at the action 

just taken. 

4. Cllr Anderson raised a point of order under the statutory guidance 

stating this was a divided committee and not functioning.  These 

concerns were noted. 

 
4. RECYCLING PERFORMANCE & FLYTIPPING ISSUES  

 
Jon Sharkey, Head of Public Realm Services, provided an update on current 
recycling performance and flytipping issues, including how it was measured 
and monitored.  The following points were highlighted: 
 

1. The Borough would be producing a new Reduction and Recycling Plan 

(RRP) in July 2022.   

2. The main focus was to improve the amount of tonnage and reduce 

contamination.  Contamination began to increase from April 2020, 

however was gradually reducing thank to the outreach programme. 

3. There had been trials to improve issues in flats, such as ReLondon, 

which had shown some significant improvements. 

4. Currently in parks there were only litter bins, however trials of recycling 

bins would be taking place in four parks. 

5. Flytipping levels appeared to be back to those pre-pandemic. 

6. Sue McDaid, Head of Reg Services & Corporate H&S, gave details of 

the communications campaign, including working with schools and 

additional resources. 

 
In response, the following comments were received from panel members: 
 

1. Cllr Erbil asked if there was any feedback around environmental 

enforcement officers and would welcome some data.  Sue McDaid 

would provide this ACTION.  Several fixed penalties had been issued 

in Upper Edmonton and it was believed the message was getting 

through. 

2. Cllr Thorp asked about education around contamination and suggested 

having more measurable data looking at the difference areas.  Jon 

Sharkey would provide this ACTION. 

3. In relation to education Cllr Jewell advised that he and Cllr Barnes 

would be visiting Chicken Shed.  Many schools had also signed up and 



ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE ACTION SCRUTINY PANEL - 8.2.2022 

young people were very engaged.  Cllr Thorp felt that uniformed youth 

organisations should be involved; this would be captured going 

forward. 

4. It was noted that the flytipping data was just from reports on the 

website and did not include MEQs, trucks that collect waste or bags by 

bins.  Officers would take this away and review ACTION. 

5. Cllr Thorp stated that Bexley had recycling rates of 50% therefore 

queried why Enfield remained around 30%.  Officers did not have 

details around this but would look into it ACTION. 

6. Officers were not happy with the current performance but noted the 

pandemic had caused issues leading to lost momentum and bad 

habits.  Doug Wilkinson, Director of Environment & Operational 

Services, highlighted that Enfield was performing well in relation to 

other North London boroughs. 

7. Cllr Jewell emphasised that this was a national issue however officers 

were aware of the areas to focus on. 

8. Cllr Guzel advised that she goes direct to officers with issues and 

asked if data could be gathered on issues reported and rubbish then 

collected.  Officers to check ACTION. 

9. Cllr Guzel highlighted the issues with trying to work with managing 

agents on private estates.  Officers were aware of the issues and there 

would be an annual review of contracts. 

10. It was questioned if FPNs could be given for wheelie bins and officers 

advised that the threat of the FPN seemed to be enough.  Enforcement 

action was reduced during the pandemic however was gradually being 

reintroduced. 

11. Cllr Anderson queried the recycling performance data as there was an 

increase in performance however contamination had also increased.  

Jon acknowledged this and would review the data ACTION. 

12. Cllr Anderson asked if efforts were being put in the right area when it 

comes to flats.  Officers recognised the issues and boroughs across 

London had the same issues.  ReLondon were doing pilot projects and 

closer work with council colleagues in Housing was taking place.  Cllr 

Jewell added that he was working with Cllr Needs to look at this. 

It was noted that budgets could cause delays; Doug advised that a plan 

was being developed and funding options investigated which would 

lead to a more coherent and structured way forward. 

13. The targets imposed by the Mayor of London were very high however 

officers welcome aspirational targets. 

14. Cllr Smith raised concerns about flats in relation to adequate facilities, 

housing associations and private, particularly around the cost and time 

needed to make improvements.  Jon would share additional 

information around this ACTION. 

15. Cllr Gunawardena would like to understand the contamination linked to 

only the bi-weekly collections however Jon stated that unfortunately 

this cannot be clearly separated from the impact of the pandemic. 



ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE ACTION SCRUTINY PANEL - 8.2.2022 

16. Cllr Aksanoglu asked for clarification on recycling in parks.  Officers 

advised that the pilots were in Pymmes, Trent, Albany and Bush Hill 

Park. 

17. Members agreed that the environmental enforcement officers were a 

good team and dealt with issues quicker than the MEQ system. 

18. Cllr Jewell stated he was happy to be copied into MEQs, particularly 

around flytipping. 

 
5. THE GREEN & BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY  

 
Marcus Harvey introduced the item and gave an overview of the strategy’s 
aims, targets and activity. 
 
In response, members commented as follows: 
 

1. It was noted there was less green space in the east of the borough and 

this was being discussed with developers, as well as the option of 

using neighbourhood spaces. 

2. The National Parks Foundation was not mentioned in the report and 

Marcus would be revisiting this. 

3. Harvesting on agricultural land was being explored alongside Natural 

England, including Countryside Stewardships. 

4. Cllr Smith strongly supported the wetlands and good work was taking 

place in the town park.  He asked about Green Flag Sites and how 

many parks had the potential to become one.  Currently only Forty Hall 

was a Green Flag Site.  Officers were working with community groups 

and also looking at different awards. 

5. It was confirmed that there had been no discussions regarding 

changes to allotments which were currently at 97% capacity. 

6. Cllr Thorp stated that when talking to residents their main concern was 

the green belt being at risk. 

7. Cllr Guzel asked about football pitches.  Marcus stated it was based on 

demand and the lack of them.  It was suggested to also consider 

artificial pitches. 

8. Cllr Gunawardena raised issues related to the green belt and Meridian 

Water Report.  Marcus would look at this ACTION. 

9. It was noted that the 15 minutes to a park target was difficult in some 

places and councillors would like details of the formula used to work 

out the figures ACTION. 

10. Cllr Aksanoglu was pleased to see improvements to the east of the 

borough.  Cllr Jewell pointed out that work carried out in the west 

impacts the east, for example with flooding. 

 
6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
This was the final meeting of this municipal year. 
 
 



ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE ACTION SCRUTINY PANEL - 8.2.2022 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified. 
 
 


